Assessable Value for the purpose of calculation of IGST should not be recalculated 

so as to add the amount of the duties of customs of CVD and the ADD as discussed 

hereinabove to recalculate the amount of IGST payable; 

v. The differential Customs duties totally amounting to Rs.8,90,31,358/- (Rupees  

Eight Crores Ninety Lakhs Thirty One Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Eight only) 

(CVD- 1,65,31,647/- + ADD – 6,82,60,122/-+ IGST- 42,39,589/-), as discussed 

hereinabove, should not be demanded and recovered from them in terms of Section 

28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest in terms of Section

[...]

Whether Assessable Value for the purpose of calculation of IGST be recalculated so 

as to add the amount of the duties of customs of CVD and the ADD as discussed 

hereinabove to recalculate the amount of IGST payable; 

vi. Whether the differential Customs duties totally amounting to Rs.8,90,31,358/- 

(Rupees  Eight Crores Ninety Lakhs Thirty One Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty 

Eight only) (CVD- 1,65,31,647/- + ADD – 6,82,60,122/-+ IGST- 42,39,589/-), as 

discussed hereinabove, not be demanded and recovered from them in terms of 

Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest in terms of 

Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962;

[...]

I hold that Assessable Value for the purpose of calculation of IGST is to be 

recalculated so as to add the amount of the duties of customs of CVD and the ADD 

as discussed hereinabove to recalculate the amount of IGST payable; 

27.5.   I confirm demand of differential Customs duties totally amounting to 

Rs.7,16,73,129/- (Rupees  Seven Crores Sixteen Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand 

One Hundred and Twenty Nine only) (CVD- 1,65,31,647/- + ADD– 5,17,28,476/-+ 

IGST- 34,13,007/-), as discussed hereinabove and the same is to be recovered from 

M/s Vestas Wind Technology India Pvt. Ltd. under Section 28(4) of the Customs 

Act, 1962 along with applicable interest in terms of Section 28AA of the Customs